
MEMORANDUM
Agenda Item No. 9(A)(1) 

TO: Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz  DATE: November 1, 2022 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: Geri Bonzon-Keenan SUBJECT: Resolution approving extension 
County Attorney of the term of the existing Lease 

Agreement with Gables Miracle 
Mile, LLC, a Florida Limited 
Liability Company, for the 
location currently utilized as the 
temporary Coral Gables Branch 
Library, located at 308 Miracle 
Mile, Bay 308, Coral Gables, 
Florida 33134, until January 31, 
2024; and authorizing the County 
Mayor to exercise any and all 
rights conferred therein, and to 
take all actions necessary to 
effectuate same 

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Library Department and placed on the agenda 
at the request of Prime Sponsor Commissioner Rebeca Sosa. 

_______________________________ 
Geri Bonzon-Keenan        
County Attorney 

GBK/gh 

MDC001

Resolution No. R-1059-22

OFFICIAL FILE COPY 
CLERK OF THE BOARD 

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA



Executive Summary 
The purpose of this item is for the Board of County Commissioners (Board) to authorize an up to one-
year extension of the term of the existing lease agreement with Gables Miracle Mile, LLC (Landlord) 
for the temporary Coral Gables Branch Library location while the permanent Coral Gables Library is 
being renovated. The current lease ends on January 31, 2023, and due to supply chain issues and 
lengthy lead times on some materials, completion of the project is now anticipated by May 2023. The 
proposed First Amendment to Lease Agreement (Attachment 1 to the Resolution) would expire on 
January 31, 2024, but provides a 60-day termination provision, which will be exercised in anticipation 
of the reopening of the Coral Gables Library.   The one-year cost of the lease is $168,150, should the 
full one-year term be utilized. The terms of the First Amendment to the Lease Agreement simply 
increases the possible time for occupancy of the leased premises and leaves all remaining terms of the 
Lease Agreement the same.   

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board approve an up to one-year extension of the term of the existing 
lease agreement with the Landlord, for the location currently utilized as the temporary Coral Gables 
Branch Library, located at 308 Miracle Mile, Bay 308, Coral Gables, Florida, 33134, until January 
31, 2024, and authorize the County Mayor or County Mayor’s Designee to execute the First 
Amendment to Lease Agreement.  This temporary library location is being utilized during the 
ongoing renovation/construction of the Coral Gables Library located at 3443 Segovia Street, which is 
expected to be completed during the first half of 2023.   

Scope 
The temporary library location is in County Commission District 6, which is represented by County 
Commissioner Rebeca Sosa. The permanent Coral Gables Branch Library is located at 3443 Segovia 
St., Coral Gables, FL 33134, in County Commission District 7, which is represented by County 
Commissioner Raquel Regalado. 

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
The lease extension term would begin on February 1, 2023, and would expire on January 31, 2024, if 
the full one-year term is utilized. The total cost for the full year lease term is $168,150 at a gross 
rental rate of $75 per square foot inclusive of Common Area Maintenance (CAM) costs. Due to the 
short-term nature of the lease extension and the impracticality of moving to another location while the 
renovation project is being completed, the proposed rental rate is reasonable. The County will 
exercise its 60-day termination right for this Lease in conjunction with the expected completion of the 

Date: 

To: Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz   
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor 

Subject: Resolution Approving an Up to One-Year Extension of the Term of the Existing Lease 
Agreement with Gables Miracle Mile, LLC, for the Location Currently Utilized as the 
Temporary Coral Gables Library During the Renovation of the Coral Gables Branch 
Library 

November 1, 2022

MDC002



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 2 

project and re-opening of the Coral Gables Library.  Library District revenues are the funding source 
for the Lease Agreement. 

Track Record/Monitor 
There are no known issues with the Landlord.  The Lease Agreement will be managed by Lydia 
Lopez, Miami-Dade Public Library System (MDPLS).   

Delegation of Authority 
The accompanying resolution authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute 
the First Amendment to Lease Agreement on behalf of Miami-Dade County and to exercise any rights 
conferred therein, including cancellation rights, and extension rights. 

Background 
In May 2021, MDPLS began the construction phase of major renovations and improvements to the 
Coral Gables Branch Library. These improvements include interior renovations and infrastructure 
modernization, roof replacement, installation of impact-resistant windows, renovation of the historic 
fountains, and landscaping improvements.  Due to the length of the project, a temporary location was 
leased to ensure library services in the area continue to be available.   Resolution No. R-1015-20, 
approved by the Board on October 6, 2020, provided for the initial lease of the temporary location for 
a term of two years, and is set to expire on January 31, 2023.  An up to one-year extension of the 
lease will provide continued library service in the area through the completion of the project and 
reopening of the library, which is expected by approximately May 2023.  It was originally expected 
that the project would be complete within the lease timeframe, but there were initial start-up 
challenges with removal of some of the historical items in the building, supply chain issues and long 
lead times on roofing, electrical, and other construction materials, and long lead times are anticipated 
on furnishings and finishes need to complete the building.    

Approval of this item is recommended and will allow MDPLS to continue to have the temporary 
location available for our residents until completion of the project and Coral Gables Library.  

____ 
Morris Copeland, CPM 
Chief Community Services Officer 

MDC003



Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County Attorney

November 1, 2022

9(A)(1)

MDC004



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 9(A)(1)
11-1-22Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXTENSION OF THE TERM OF 
THE EXISTING LEASE AGREEMENT WITH GABLES 
MIRACLE MILE, LLC, A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY 
COMPANY, FOR THE LOCATION CURRENTLY UTILIZED 
AS THE TEMPORARY CORAL GABLES BRANCH LIBRARY, 
LOCATED AT 308 MIRACLE MILE, BAY 308, CORAL 
GABLES, FLORIDA 33134, UNTIL JANUARY 31, 2024; AND 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY 
MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXERCISE ANY AND ALL RIGHTS 
CONFERRED THEREIN, AND TO TAKE ALL ACTIONS 
NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE SAME 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:  

Section 1. The foregoing recital is incorporated into this resolution and is approved. 

Section 2. This Board hereby approves the First Amendment to Lease Agreement of 

the existing lease agreement with Gables Miracle Mile, LLC for the location currently utilized as 

the temporary Coral Gables Branch Library, located at 308 Miracle Mile, Bay 308, FL 33134 until 

January 31, 2024.  

Section 3. The Board authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to 

execute the First Amendment to Lease Agreement, exercise any and all rights conferred therein, 

and to take all actions necessary to effectuate same.  

MDC005

R-1059-22



Agenda Item No. 9(A)(1) 
Page No. 2 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Chairman 
Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Vice-Chairman 

Sen. René García Keon Hardemon 
Sally A. Heyman Danielle Cohen Higgins 
Eileen Higgins Kionne L. McGhee 
Jean Monestime Raquel A. Regalado 
Rebeca Sosa Sen. Javier D. Souto 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 1st day of 

November, 2022.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the 

date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only 

upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the 

filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency.  ______ 

Melanie J. Spencer 

MDC006

Sally A. Heyman 

             Eileen Higgins 

                                    

nay
absent

absent

absent
absent

aye

aye

aye 
aye 

aye 
aye 
aye 

Basia Pruna 



MDC007



MDC008



MDC009



MDC010




